WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 23, 2024

Market Update

Chattanooga, Tennessee

Equities continued to move higher. The Federal Open
Market Committee (FOMC) cut the federal funds rate 50
basis points (bps). Economic data was mixed; retail sales
and industrial production surprised to the upside, whereas
existing home sales disappointed.

Quick Hits

1. Report releases: Retail sales and industrial production grew more
than expected in August.

2. Financial market data: Equities, paced by mega-cap names,
continued to rise.

3. Looking ahead: This week, we expect data on consumer confidence,
durable goods, and personal income and spending.

Market Update—September 23, 2024

>> The Takeaway

Retail sales beat analyst estimates, with headline sales rising
0.1 percent against calls for a modest decline. This marks two
consecutive months with stronger-than-expected consumer
spending growth.
• Expected/prior month retail sales monthly change: –0.2%/+1.1%
• Actual retail sales monthly change: +0.1%

Retail Sales
August (Tuesday)

Industrial production rebounded after experiencing a
weather-driven production decline in July. Manufacturing output
rose notably, helping drive better-than-expected industrial
production growth.
• Expected/prior month production change: +0.2%/–0.9%
• Actual production change: +0.8%

Industrial Production
August (Tuesday)

The pace of existing home sales fell more than expected,
dropping the pace to a 10-month low.
• Expected/prior month existing home sales change: –1.3%/+1.5%
• Actual existing home sales change: –2.5%

Existing Home Sales
August (Thursday)

• The Fed started its rate-cutting cycle
with a 50 bps reduction on
Wednesday.

• August retail sales and industrial
production were better
than expected.

Report Releases: September 16–20, 2024

The Federal Reserve (Fed) surprised many economists by cutting
the range for the federal funds rate 50 bps after September’s
FOMC meeting. Although many economists had expected a
reduction of 25 bps, fixed income markets had largely priced in
the possibility of a larger cut. Markets rallied immediately after the
announcement.
• Expected/prior federal funds rate upper limit: 5.25%/5.50%
• Actual federal funds rate upper limit: 5.00%

FOMC Rate Decision
September
(Wednesday)

Equity Fixed Income

Market Update—September 23, 2024

Financial Market Data

>> The Takeaway

• Equities, paced by several mega-cap companies, continued